

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 682 of 2026
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)
NO. 1 of 2026
In
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 682 of 2026

=====

VIRENDRAGIRI @VIRU SANJAY GIRI GOSWAMI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR RAJESH M CHAUHAN(2470) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MS.C.M.SHAH, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO

Date : 27/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

ORDER IN CRIMINAL APPEAL :

Heard learned advocate Mr.Rajesh M. Chauhan for the appellant and learned APP Ms. C.M.Shah for the respondent no.1 – State.

Notice returnable on **08.06.2026**. Learned APP Ms. C.M.Shah waives service of notice for the respondent no.1 – State.

Direct service is permitted.

ORDER IN CRIMINAL MISC APPLICATION :

Heard learned advocate Mr.Rajesh M. Chauhan for the applicant and learned APP Ms. C.M.Shah for the respondent no.1 – State.

Notice returnable on **08.06.2026**. Learned APP Ms. C.M.Shah waives service of notice for the respondent no.1 – State.

Learned advocate Mr.Rajesh M. Chauhan for the applicant seeks permission to file paper book along with a proper index on record.

Permission is granted. Registry to accept.

Direct service is permitted.

F.S.KAZI

(S. V. PINTO,J)